
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th November 2020. 
 

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER   (Pages 9 - 24) 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 3   (Pages 25 - 30) 

6 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020-
21   

(Pages 31 - 54) 

7 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN   (Pages 55 - 56) 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Paul Waring (Chair), Kenneth Owen (Vice-Chair), 

Sylvia Dymond, Sarah Pickup, Mike Stubbs, Gillian Burnett and Barry Panter 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 8th February, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Hybrid Meeting  - Castle 

Contact Denise French 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Mark Holland 
Graham Hutton 
Andrew Parker 

Kyle Robinson 
Gillian Williams 
Bert Proctor 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/11/20 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th November, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Sylvia Dymond 
Sarah Pickup 
 

Mike Stubbs 
Gillian Burnett 
Barry Panter 
 

 
 
 
 

Officers: Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 
Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Efficiency; 
Andrew Smith,  
Grant Thornton 

 

30. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2020 

be approved as a correct record. 
 
(Note: Councillor Sweeney, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, updated on 

ongoing issues with the Jubilee 2 building.  The Committee 
had discussed at the last meeting whether to undertake a 
review of issues at J2.  Councillor Sweeney advised that the 
Cabinet meeting on 14th October had considered a report on a 
number of building defects including the current position 
relating to three longstanding issues.    Cabinet had endorsed 
the approach to address a number of defects and agreed to 
review historical issues with the building to ensure any lessons 
could be learned.   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/11/20 

2 

33. AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the Audit Findings for Newcastle under Lyme Borough 
Council presented by Andrew Smith of Grant Thornton.   
 
Andrew Smith explained that the Audit was nearing conclusion; there were a few 
matters that were still being worked through with the Council’s finance officers, the 
main item related to the valuation of car parks.  He explained that, pending the 
outcome of the car park issue, he expected an unqualified audit opinion would be 
given.  He confirmed the Council had made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  He placed on record 
his thanks and appreciation of the work done by Council staff during the Audit 
process during unprecedented circumstances.   
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to key points in the report: 
 

 The ‘significant audit risks’ were outlined – the Committee was informed that 
no significant issues in terms of revenue had been identified; nor had any 
risks been identified in terms of management override of controls.  In relation 
to valuation of land and buildings, some issues had been identified in relation 
to valuation of property and equipment and uncertainty around these values 
due to the timing of valuations prior to 31st March 2020.  There was also 
uncertainty around the valuation of the Pension Fund and the ongoing impact 
of the pandemic on illiquid asset values.     

 Other audit risks – these included the Fixed Asset Register System – the 
Committee was advised that the new system was a significant improvement 
but some historical errors had been identified; and the audit had identified that 
some Investment Property had not been revalued during the year in 
accordance with good practice. 

 Going concern – the audit had not identified any issues that cast doubt on the 
Council’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

 Value for Money – the Audit identified that good arrangements were in place 
and although a deficit budget had been set there were sufficient reserves in 
place.  Regular reports were submitted to Cabinet and an external consultant 
had been brought in to advise.  The audit did include a note that the Council 
needed to continue to build reserves to become more financially resilient.   

 The Action Plan contained 2 recommendations around revaluing assets 
categorised as investment properties on an annual basis; and secondly, that 
the Council review the useful lives of Vehicles, Plant, Furniture and 
Equipment to ensure they more accurately reflect actual lives.   

 The report followed up the prior year’s recommendations and all had been 
followed up. 

 Audit adjustments were as outlined. 

 A table of unadjusted misstatements was drawn to the Committee’s attention; 
the table included the reasons the Council had decided against making an 
adjustment; these related to Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, Investment 
property where assets were not revalued in 2019/20; and Depreciation 
correction.  The Committee was required to approve the Council’s action in 
not making an adjustment. 
 

Members were given the opportunity to raise any queries and clarification was sought 
on the meaning of REFCUS. The Committee was advised this referred to Revenue 
Expenditure funded by Capital; the Council was allowed by law to do this.  The 
auditor felt projects should have been accounted for as REFCUS rather than flexible 

Page 4



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/11/20 

3 

use of capital receipts.  Members asked where this expenditure had occurred and the 
Head of Finance advised it was partly on the new waste and recycling service 
including project and staff costs and costs of leaflets.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(a) The accounts for the financial year 2019/20 be received; 
(b) The Audit Findings Report for the financial year 2019/20 be received; 
(c) The Committee approves the action of not making an adjustment to the final 

set of financial statements in relation to the three items listed in Appendix C of 
the Audit Findings Report; and 

(d) Delegated power be granted to the Chair of the Committee to sign off the final 
audited accounts on completion of the Audit. 
 

(Note: in relation to item (c) above, Councillor Mike Stubbs requested that his name 
be recorded that he abstained from voting on this part of the resolution).  
 

34. QUARTER 2 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020 - 21  
 
The Committee considered the Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Management Report 2020-
21.  The report confirmed there were no outstanding risk reviews but there was some 
increase in risk levels, as outlined in Appendix A, this was mostly due to Covid-19.  
There were no new identified risks.  Appendix B to the report outlined the risk based 
on a No Trade Deal Brexit.  This work was based on a coordinated approach across 
Staffordshire and not all risks would relate to the Borough.  The key risk for the 
Borough was around the resilience of the supply chain and ensuring this could be 
managed.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(a) It be noted that there are no overdue risk reviews; 
(b) The 5 risk level increases be noted; 
(c) It be noted that there are no new identified risks; and 
(d) The current position on Brexit – No Trade Deal be noted. 

 
35. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 2  

 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Update Quarter 2 report presented by 
Clare Potts, Chief Internal Auditor.  The report outlined those reviews which were in 
progress by the end of September.  A progress update would be made to the next 
meeting as part of the Quarter 3 update. 
 
The Appendix to the report outlined progress with the outstanding Audit 
recommendations; to date 225 recommendations had been implemented out of a 
total of 255.   
 
Resolved: that the Internal Audit Update Quarter 2 be noted. 
 

36. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2020/21 
and reviewed the Treasury Management activity for the period. 
 
Members noted that no borrowing had been undertaken during the first 6 months of 
the financial year and asked whether any would be taking place in the near future.  

Page 5



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/11/20 

4 

The Head of Finance explained that the Capital Programme had been reviewed and 
some projects had been scaled back; but any need for borrowing would taken into 
account the impact of Covid 19.   
 
Resolved: that the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report be received.    
 

37. HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTHLY REPORT 2020-21  
 
The Committee considered the Health and Safety six monthly report for 2020/21.  
The Head of Environmental Health explained that the Employee Handbook and 
Workplace Policy on Smoking had both been reviewed and made available to all 
staff.  The Lone Working Policy review had been delayed.  The priority for Health and 
Safety for the current year had been Covid 19 with risk assessments carried out for 
various sites and work practices.   
 
During the period there had been 29 accidents, with 3 being reportable under 
RIDDOR (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 
2013); this was a significant reduction in numbers of accidents from the previous 6 
months.   
 
Members requested an update on the window blinds at Castle House.  It was 
reported that the blinds were now in place and were to be trialled in Customer 
Services and the library; however, due to few staff working in those areas, further 
trialling was needed.  This would be updated to the Committee in the next Health and 
Safety report. 
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) the report be received; and 
(b) the next report on Health and Safety include an update on the provision of 

window blinds in Castle House.   
 

38. BACK ON TRACK - CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered an update report on Covid 19 as submitted to Cabinet on 
14th October.  Councillor Sweeney highlighted the role of the County wide Outbreak 
Board, on which the Leader was a Member, and the role of the Multi Agency Board, 
which he chaired, whose role including ensuring all possible steps were being taken 
across the key institutions to reduce infection rates in the Town Centre, particularly in 
the younger adult population.   Councillor Sweeney referred to recent financial 
support received from the Government in relation to the impact of the pandemic and 
funding received for the Future High Streets scheme.   
 
Resolved: that the update report be received.   
 

39. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan 2020/21.  Members asked that the update 
to the next meeting include the impact on the Council of a no Trade deal Brexit, 
should that occur. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Plan be received and updated to include an item to the next 
meeting on the impact of a no Trade deal Brexit, should that occur.   
 

40. URGENT BUSINESS  

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/11/20 

5 

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.50 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



The Annual Audit Letter
for Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough 
Council
Year ended 31 March 2020

January 2021

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 10

Appendices

A     Reports issued and fees

B     Recommendations and Action Plan

Your key Grant Thornton 
team members are:

Andrew Smith

Director

T:  0116 953 6472

E: andrew.j.smith@uk.gt.com

Paul Harvey

Manager

T: 0116 257 5589

E: paul.m.harvey@uk.gt.com

Matthew Berrisford

Assistant Manager

T: 0121 232 5352

E: matthew.j.berrisford@uk.gt.com

P
age 10



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 3

Executive Summary
Purpose

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 
work that we have carried out at Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council ( 
the Council) for the year ended 31 March 2020.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to 
the Council and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to 
draw to the attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed 
the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 
Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 
findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit and Standards Committee 
as those charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report on 9 
November.

Respective responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 
which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 
Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 
three).

In our audit of the Council financial statements, we comply with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council's financial statements to be £1,185,000, which is 2% of the Council's gross 
cost of services. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 27 November 2020. 

We included an emphasis of matter paragraph in our report in respect of the uncertainty over valuations of the Council's land and 
buildings and the property assets of its pension fund given the Coronavirus pandemic. This does not affect our opinion that the 
statements give a true and fair view of the Council's financial position and its income and expenditure for the year.

Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA)

We completed work on the Council’s consolidation return following guidance issued by the NAO.

Use of statutory powers We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. We reflected this in our audit report to the Council on 27 November 2020.

Certificate We certified that we have completed the audit of the financial statements of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council in 
accordance with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice on 27 November 2020. 

Our work

P
age 11



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 4

Executive Summary

Working with the Council

The Covid-19 pandemic has impacted on the Council operational with the majority of its staff working remotely. Restrictions for non-essential travel and social 
distancing has meant both Council and audit staff have had to complete the audit through remote access working arrangements i.e. remote accessing financial 
systems, video calling and additional procedures in relation to the completeness and accuracy of information produced by the entity. Both the Council and audit team 
have responded well to the challenges posed to ensure completion of the audit work.

We would like to record our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation provided to us during our audit by the Council's staff .

P
age 12



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 
[...]
;

• tested the consistency of the pension fund asset and liability and disclosures in the notes to 
the core financial statements with the actuarial report from the actuary;

• undertaken procedures to confirm the reasonableness of the actuarial assumptions made by 
reviewing the report of the consulting actuary (as auditor’s expert) and performing any 
additional procedures suggested within the report; and

• documented and evaluated the controls surrounding the validity and accuracy of 
membership data; contributions data and benefits data sent to the actuary by the pension 
fund and the fund assets valuation in the pension fund financial statements.

The Council included disclosures in its 
Financial Statement in relation to the 
ongoing impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic, which has created uncertainty 
surrounding illiquid asset values. As 
such, the Pension Fund property and 
infrastructure allocations as at 31 March 
2020 are difficult to value. Professional 
valuers have not been actively valuing 
many similar sized assets in the market 
due to the current lockdown environment. 
As such values have been rolled over 
from the end of February with an 
adjustment and may be inaccurate to the 
true 31 March 2020 position. 

We referred to these material valuation 
uncertainties in our audit report as an 
emphasis of matter. 

Our other audit work has not identified 
any other issues in respect of the 
valuation of the Council’s pension fund 
net liability

P
age 16



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 9

Audit of the Financial Statements

Audit opinion
We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 27 
November 2020.

Preparation of the financial statements

The Council presented us with draft financial statements in August in accordance 
with the agreed timescale, and provided a good set of working papers to support 
them. The finance team responded promptly and efficiently to our queries during 
the course of the audit. 

Issues arising from the audit of the financial statements

We reported the key issues from our audit to the Council's Audit and Standards 
Committee on 9 November 2020. 

In addition to the key audit risks reported above, we identified a number of  
issues throughout our audit that we have asked the Council's management to 
address for the next financial year. Details of these issues and our 
recommendations including responses from management can be found in 
Appendix B.

Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report

We are also required to review the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and 
Narrative Report. It published them on its website in the Statement of Accounts 
in line with the national deadlines

Both documents were prepared in line with the CIPFA Code and relevant 
supporting guidance. We confirmed that both documents were consistent with  
the financial statements prepared by the Council and with our knowledge of the 
Council. 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 

We carried out work in line with instructions provided by the NAO . We issued an 
assurance statement which confirmed the Council was below the audit threshold

Other statutory powers 

We also have additional powers and duties under the Act, including powers to issue 
a public interest report, make written recommendations, apply to the Court for a 
declaration that an item of account is contrary to law, and to give electors the 
opportunity to raise questions about the Council's accounts and to raise objections 
received in relation to the accounts. We did not identify any matters which required 
us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Certificate of closure of the audit

We certified that we have completed the audit of the financial statements of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Code of Audit Practice on 27 November  2020.

P
age 17



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 10

Value for Mon
[...]
ies

The Council have applied a rolling programme of revaluation 
for Investment Property. Investment Property assets with a 
carrying value of £6.5m have not been subject to a formal 
valuation at 31st March 2020. Per the CIPFA Code of Practice 
and IFRS13 Investment Property should be measured at fair 
value at the reporting date, therefore a rolling programme of 
revaluation is not appropriate.

The Council should ensure that all assets categorised as investment properties are 
revalued on an annual basis to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice and 
IFRS13.

Management response

All of the Investment Property assets have been reviewed during the year by the 
Council’s Valuer. The Council has noted the recommendation that all of the assets 
reviewed should be formerly documented even if there is no change to the value 
as per the CIPFA Code of Practice.



Medium

Vehicles, Plant, Furniture and Equipment (VPFE)

From our testing we identified that 75% of VPFE have been 
fully depreciated but are still in use by the Council. Thus we 
deem the useful lives currently being allocated to VPFE (5-15 
years) as too short and not reflective of their actual lives. 

That the Council review the useful lives of its VPFE assets to ensure that they 
more accurately reflect the actual lives.

Management response

As the Council wants to ensure maximum use of its vehicle, plant, furniture and 
equipment, it has now reviewed the life of these assets to reflect their actual lives.

B. Recommendations and Action Plan

P
age 23



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide 
[...]
l be given to their 
potential to improve the management of risks, to add value and to improve the council’s 
operations. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 Audit reviews 

 
2.1 Quarter 3 continued to be extremely challenging for the internal audit service.  Work 
 continued in quarter 3 on a number of reviews that commenced during quarter 2, 
 however, the coronavirus pandemic continued to have an impact on the speed at which 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

 reviews could be undertaken.  The council remains in a similar position to many local 
 authority internal audit teams.  Table 1 below details the audit work currently in progress. 
 
 Table 1 – Planned Audits in progress at the end of December 2020 

 
Directorate Audit Status 

(Preparation / Fieldwork / Draft / 
Since issued) 

Chief 
Executives 

Health & Safety 
 

Preparation 

Elections 
 

Fieldwork 

Regen & 
Development 

Joint Local Plan On hold 

Corporate Business Continuity 
 

Fieldwork 

IT Audit 
Assurance 
(External) 

IT Governance 
 

Fieldwork 

 
 
2.2 As in the previous quarters, the internal audit team continue to be available to provide 
 advice and guidance to services as required.  The annual internal audit plan also remains 
 under regular review to assess the impact of a reduced work programme on the annual 
 opinion at the year end.  CIPFA have released guidance for the annual opinion for 
 2020/21 for local authorities that have been unable to undertake a full internal audit 
 programme due to the pandemic and this will be utilised in considering the annual report 
 and opinion. 
 
Number of Recommendations Implemented 
 
2.3 At the conclusion of every audit, an audit report is issued to management detailing 

findings of the audit review together with any recommendations required to be 
implemented to address any weakness identified. 

 
2.4 Up to the end of December 2020, 255 recommendations had been made, of which 230 

have been implemented, which represents 90%; the target for the im
[...]
lf-Year Report April-
September 2020 
5. Treasury Management Half-Yearly 
Report 2020 
6. Covid-19 impact 
 

8th February 2021 1.Corporate Risk Management Report 
Quarter 3 
2. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 
3. External Audit – Annual Audit Letter 
 

19th April 2021 1. Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
2021/22 
2. External Audit – Certification Work 
3. Code of Corporate Governance 
4. Corporate Fraud Arrangements 
5. Covid-19 impact 
6. Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
7. Internal Audit Charter 2021/22 

 

*Standards training – to be arranged at the appropriate time, once the new Code of Conduct 

has been received and to be held prior to an in person meeting 

DJF/Jan 21 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 3
	Appendix A - Summary outstanding recommendations Qtr 3 20-21

	6 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020-21
	Corporate risks @ 22_01_2021

	7 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 08/02/21 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8th February, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Sylvia Dymond 
Sarah Pickup 
 

Mike Stubbs 
Gillian Burnett 
Barry Panter 
 

 

 
Officers: Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Efficiency 
Phil Butters, Keele University 
Clare Potts, Chief Internal 
Auditor, Stoke on Trent City 
Council 
Andrew Smith, 
Grant Thornton 

 

41. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

44. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
Andrew Smith of Grant Thornton presented the Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31st March 2020.  The Letter summarised the key findings arising from the 
work carried out by Grant Thornton; the detailed findings had been considered by the 
Committee on 9th November 2020.  Grant Thornton had also given an unqualified 
opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 27 November.   
 
Andrew drew attention to the audit fees in the sum of £59,822.  This was an increase 
from the original sum and the reasons for the increase were outlined and included 
the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  Any variations in fees were subject to PSAA 
approval.  For comparison, the audit fee of 10 years earlier had been considerably 



Audit and Standards Committee - 08/02/21 

2 

higher.  It was also reported that the Redmond Review had suggested audit fees 
were too low and as such could compromise the quality of the work.  Fees for the 
forthcoming audit would also increase as there would be increased requirements for 
future audit work.   
 
In discussing the report, Members raised queries and issues as below: 
 

- In relation to audit fees, Members noted the responsibility the Council had for 
managing public money.  Was it relevant to compare current fees with those 
from 10 years ago and was this a breach of contract?  In response, the 
Committee was advised that the audit content from 10 years ago was similar 
to current audits and there was now a requirement to report on more matters 
than previously.  The fee was not a fixed fee within the contract and any 
increase would be reviewed by the PSAA who would either authorise or reject 
it.  If the Council wished, there was the option to remove itself from the PSAA 
contract and tender the audit process on the open market.  Members 
discussed the option to include additional audit costs as part of their overall 
Covid related increased costs that would be submitted to the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government.   
Members asked for more detail on how the increased costs had been arrived 
at and it was explained that Grant Thornton used a timesheet system for 
recording time allocated.  There were specific increased costs due to Covid-
19 which had meant both the audit planning and risk assessment had to be 
revisited which had resulted in extra work; there had been additional work in 
relation to land valuations and pension liabilities; there was also a general 
impact on all audits due to remote working which had meant slower progress 
was made.  There were no issues with the working papers supplied by the 
Finance Team to Grant Thornton.  It was expected that some of these issues 
and extra workload would also relate to the next audit.  There would also be 
additional workload to take account of the requirements of the Code of Audit 
Practice which meant measuring the Council against 15 key lines of inquiry 
and this would also result in fee increases.  The implications were currently 
under discussion with the PSAA.  The Audit Plan would be brought to the 
April meeting and would include the planned fee.   

- A question was raised about the recommendation to review the useful lives of 
the Vehicles, Plant, Furniture and Equipment Assets to ensure they more 
accurately reflect the actual lives.  The Head of Finance confirmed that this 
predominately related to the lives of Waste Vehicles and additional reviews 
were now built into the year-end processes and a specific automated system 
was being used to improve processes and enable better transparency.   

 
Resolved: that 

(a) The Annual Audit Letter be received;  
(b) The PSAA be contacted to review the increased fee and the amount be paid 

in accordance with their advice; and 
(c) The increased costs of the Audit fee arising from the Covid-19 pandemic be 

included in the submission for financial support that the Council submits to the 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government.  

 
45. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 3  

 
Clare Potts, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced the report on the Internal Audit for 
Quarter 3, October-December 2020.  The table on page 26 of the report showed the 
Audits in progress at the end of December 2020, the Audit of Elections had now been 



Audit and Standards Committee - 08/02/21 

3 

completed and the results would be reported to the next meeting as part of the 
Quarter 4 review.   
 
The Internal Audit team were considering CIPFA guidance for local authorities on the 
annual opinion which discussed how to reflect the impact of the pandemic on 
workloads and availability of resources.   
 
Appendix A listed overdue audit recommendations and showed that the position at 
the end of Quarter 3 was that 230 recommendations had been completed out of a 
total of 250.  This represented 90% and was close to the target of 96%.  There were 
no overdue recommendations classed as high priority but those overdue would 
continue to be progressed.   
 
Resolved: that the Internal Audit update for Quarter 3 be received.   
 
 
 
 

46. QUARTER 3 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020-21  
 
Sarah Wilkes, Head of Finance, introduced the Quarter 3 Risk Management Report.  
She explained that since the report had been written the number of overdue risk 
reviews had reduced from 5 to 2, both relating to Building Control – risk of a 
successful claim being made against Building Control services and risk of surplus or 
deficit against the service’s budget.  There had been no significant changes from the 
Quarter 2 report.   
 
The Chair noted the Committee had previously discussed the need to give detailed 
consideration to a selected number of risk profiles to enable greater understanding.  
Members suggested these include Air Quality; Financial Risk and Workforce.     
 
Resolved: that 
 

(a) The 2 overdue risk reviews be noted; 
(b) The position that there are no risk level increases be noted; 
(c) The 5 new identified risks be noted; 
(d) The update on current corporate risks as set out in Appendix A be noted; and 

(e) At the next meeting the Committee consider in detail the risk profiles relating 
to Air Quality, Financial Risk and Workforce.   

 
47. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the Work Plan 2020/21.  Members asked for an update 
on Standards training and the Head of Legal/Governance explained that the LGA had 
now published the Model Code of Conduct; the next stage would be for the Council 
to adopt it and once adopted, training would be arranged.   
 
A member suggested an update be made to the next meeting on the impact of Covid 
to include a wide ranging scope such as operating costs, efficiencies and benefits 
arising from new ways of working, lessons learned and future implications.   
 
Resolved: That: 

(a) the Work Plan be noted; 
(b) the next meeting include a detailed report on the impact of Covid-19 as 

outlined at the meeting; and 



Audit and Standards Committee - 08/02/21 

4 

(c) Standards training be arranged once the Council has adopted a new Code of 
Conduct.   

 
48. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm 
 


